UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2022507672 Fee: $98.00
Edward M. Moody

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 08/12/2020 04:28 PM Pg: 10of 7

RETURN RECORDED DOCUMENT TO:
Truist

Loss Mitigation, RvwW 3054

1001 Semmes Avenue

Richmond, VA 23224

Prepared By: TRUIST

APN: 02023011490000

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]
INVESTOR LOAM# 3000837157 LOAN# 3000837157

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This Loan Modification Agrecmrarc (“Agreement”), made this 1@ day of MAY, 2020, between
AARCN M BLANE AND LAURA L MOPGAN, HUSBAND AND WIFE. TENANTS BY ENTIRETY (“Borrower”)
and Truist Bank, successor-by-mergar to SunTrust Bank, Inc., {(“Lender”), amends and supplements (1)
the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Secuifly Deed (the “Security Instrument”), dated JANUARY 6, 2017
in the amount of $191.137.00 and recsifed FEBRUARY 16, 2017 in Document Number 1704718022,
of the Offical Records of COOK County, V_LINOIS and (2) the “Note” (including other previous
modifications to the Mote), which bears the same date as, and is secured by, the Security
Instrument,which covers the real and persona! property described in the Security Instrument and
defined therein as the “Property”, located at:

227 E FOREST «<¥J'L DR
PALATINE, ILLINOIS £.0574
(Property Address)

the real property described being set forth as follows:
SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE “A™

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchang:d, the parties hereto agree
as follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in’ the Note or Security
Instrument):

1. As of JUNE 1, 2020 the amount payable under the Note and the Securily nstrument (the
“Unpaid Principal Balance”) is U.S, $202,337.58 consisting of the unpaid ameunifs) loaned to
Borrower by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

2. Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender.
Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 3.750%, from
JUNE 1, 2020. Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S.
$937.06, beginning on the 15T day of JULY, 2020, and continuing thereafter on the same day
of each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in full. The yearly rate of
3.750% will remain in effect until principal anrd interest are paid in full, Your maturity date has
been extended to JUNE 1, 2050 (the “Maturity Date”). If on the Maturity Date the Borrower
still owes amounts under the Note and the Security Instrument, as amended by this Agreement,
Borrower will pay these amounts in futl on the Maturity Date.

LOAN MOBIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 201807v6 (page 1 of 7)



2022507672 Page: 2 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

3. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if
Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is soid or transferred)
without Lender’s prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all
sums sacured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice
shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed
within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails
to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies
permitted by the Security instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

4. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the
Security Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements to
make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and
all rner payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however,
the follzaving terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and void, as of the date specified
in parag aph No. 1 above:

(a) all terms_and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for,
implemcntiig, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable
under the Notg; and

(b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or other instrument or document
that is affixed to, «no'ly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or
Security Instrument ard.that contains any such terms and provisions as those referred
toin (a) above,

5. Borrower understands ang agrees that:

(@) All the rights and remedies, stipuiat'ons, and conditions contained in the Security
Instrument relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument
shall also apply to default in the making cr £1» modified payments hereunder,

(b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, &iid cenditions in the Note and Security
Instrument shall be and remain in full force and «ffect; except as herein modified, and
none of the Borrower’s obligations or liabilities under “iie Note and Security Instrument
shall be diminished or released by any provisions herae?, rior shall this Agreement in
any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender’s righus viider or remedies on the
Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedivs arise thereunder or by
operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lenderis presently entitled
against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, sr liable on, the
Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

{c) Nothing in this Agreement shail be understood or construed to be a sécis’action or
release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.

(d) All casts and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including
recording fees, title examination, and attorney’s fees, shall be paid by the Borrower
and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

{e) Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be
necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which,
if approved and accepted by Lender, shall hind and inure to the heirs, executors,
administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT~SIngle Family—UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 201807v6 {page 2 of 7)



2022507672 Page: 3 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

() Borrower authorizes Lender, and Lender's successors and assigns, to share Borrower
information including, but not (imited to (i) name, address, and telephone number, {ii)
Social Security Number, (iii) credit score, (iv) income, (v) payment history, (vi) account
balances and activity, including information about any modification or foreclosure
relief programs, with Third Parties that can assist Lender and Borrower in obtaining a
foreclosure prevention alternative, or otherwise provide support services related to
Borrower's loan, For purposes of this section, Third Parties include a counseling
agency, state or local Housing Finance Agency or similar entity, any insurer, guaranter,
or servicer that insures, guarantees, or services Borrower's loan or any other mortgage
loan secured by the Property on which Borrower is obligated, or to any companies that
perform support services to them in connection with Borrower's loan.

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Parties concerning mortgage
assistance relating to Borrower's loan including the trial period plan to modify
Borrower’s loan, at any telephone number, including mobile telephone number, or
2mail address Borrower has provided to Lender or Third Parties.

by <necking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted by text messaging[].

6. Borrower will pay (o Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as
amended by this Agreeriant, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds™) to provide for
payment of amounts cuevor: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain
priority over the Mortgage as‘a tien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or
ground rents on the Property,.if 2ny; (c} premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender
under the Loan Documents; (d, minrtgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to
Lender in lieu of the payment of myr(gage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan
Documents; and (e) any community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender
requires to be escrowed. These items ire called “Escrow ltems.” Borrower shall promptly
furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to o¢ paid under this paragraph. Borrower shall pay
Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lend<r »vaives Borrower’s abligation to pay the Funds
for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Sorrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds
for any or all Escrow Items at any time. Any such v.aiver may only be in writing. In the event
of such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly, when aiia where payable, the amounts due for any
Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been waiv:d by Lender and, if Lender requires,
shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment v/#tnin such time period as Lender
may require. Borrower’s obligation to make such payments and rz provide receipts shall for all
purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained it tiie’ Loan Documents, as the
phrase “covenant and agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. !f borrower is obligated to
pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower fails to pa; the amount due for
an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan Documen:s a:14-this Agreement
and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated to repay tc lender any such
amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any tirie by a notice
given in accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrovior shall pay
to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender
to apply the Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act
("RESPA"), and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA.
Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable
estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with applicable
law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency,
instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose depoasits are so

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 201807v6 {page 3 of 7)



2022507672 Page: 4 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow
Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for
holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow
items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to
make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest
to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings
on the Funds. Lender and Borrower can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid
on the Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge, an annuat accounting of the
Funds as required by RESPA.

if there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to
Borrower for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA, If there is a shortage of Funds held in
escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and
Borrawer shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with
RESPa, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in
escrow.-3s defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and
Borrowe: shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance
with RESF#, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment ¥~ fi:!l of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund
to Borrower any Furds held by Lender,

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 201807v6 (page 4 of 7)



2022507672 Page: 5of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower and Lender do each accept and agree to the terms and covenants in this
Loan Modification Agreement as of the date first written above.

BORROWER

AARON M BLANE
Stateof _ J|limocS §
County/City of _ (" pa & §
On this the 21 day of 1M\ ,» a3 before me, (Notary’s Name) dldv 2

personally appeared (Borrower/Title Holder’s Name) Dacon blans , who
is/are persroally known to me {or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidénce] to be the
person(s) whote name(s) is/are subscribed to the above instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executcd the same as his/her/their voluntary act and deed.

WITNESS my hand ana orficial seal.

Notary Signature MZ& (Seal)

My Commission Expires: _ % - 2!~ 13

OFFICIAL SEAL
CALEB SHERIDAN
NOTARY PUBLIC, BTATE OF ILLINNIS
My Commizelon Explres March 21, >
R

BORROWYER

Apsp—

“1AURA L MORGAN  (/

State of _] 1\ina. ¥ §
County/City of _pox_ §
1 .
On this the 29 day of _pAay | 2eashefore me, (Notary’s Nama) y_’-_!*"h S&t é&ﬂ ,
personally appeared (Borrower/Title Holder’s Name) lecrn, Mergen , who

is/are personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactury evidence) to be the
person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the above instrument and acknowlzdged to me that
he/she/they executed the same as his/her/their voluntary act and deed.

WITNESS my hand and pffjcj lszal. ,
Notary Signature w (Seal)

My Commission Expires: _%-21-2%

OFFICIAL SEAL
o sﬂ‘fﬁeﬁﬁmms
PUBLIC, 8

mmcmiastonw Mareh 21, 2023

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Farnily—UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 201807vé {page 5¢0f 7)



2022507672 Page: 6 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgement]

Chistopher Harwood
Vige President

Truist Bank, Lender

G/ 2o

Date of Lefider’sSignature
(LENDER’S CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT)

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,
CITY/COUNTY OF RICHMOND, to wit:

5;“ S ;_)_ <= § #-?L 7[;* / ‘( , @ Notary Public in and for the said jurisdiction, do

hereby certify tha*. th.s day personally appeared before me in my said jurisdiction,
@#f—ﬂ 57 &L ft /J‘ Ao ocf Vice President of Truist Bank, successor-

by-merger to SunTrust Bar!, Inc., whose name is signed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the

same before me in my said jurisaizcion. wsus AN G SATTERFIELD

NOTARY PUBLIC-REGISTRATION # 252030
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

My commission expires: Lo MY CO%IS?ON Eégmss 2

Registration Number: Z

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this the ";‘ ~“‘lday of Dt 207

/ﬁ /352-%4 (Seal)

Notary wbu.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—LUNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 201807v6 {page 6 of 7)



2022507672 Page: 7 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

SCHEDULE “A”

PARCEL 1 LOT 52 OF PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT OF FOREST KNOLL TOWNHOMES N THE
SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 2, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 10, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, AS REGISTERED IN THE REGISTRAR'S OFFICE OF COOK GOUNTY, ILLINOIS, ON SEPTEMBER
13, 1978 AS DOCUMENT NO LR 3045755 AND AS AMENDED BY CORRECTION PLAT FILED ON
SEPTEMBER 18, 1979 AS DOCUMENT NO LR 3118313, IN COOK COUNTY, {LLINOQIS

PARCEL 2 EASEMENTS APPURTENANT TO AND FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 AS SET FORTH AND
DEFINED IN THE DECLARATION OF PROTECTIVE COVENANTS FILED AS DOCUMENT NO LR 3045756,
AS AMENDED FROM TIME TO TIME, AND AS DISCLOSED BY PLAT FILED AS DOCUMENT NO LR 3045755,
FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS, ALL IN COOK CQUNTY, ILLINQIS

PIN  02-02-201-149-0000

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—5ingle Family—UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 201807v6 (page 70of 7)



